## **RESOLUTION 1179**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CANBY, OREGON, REDUCING FEES FOR CANBY AREA TRANSIT MONTHLY PASS AND ELIMINATING THE DISCOUNTED MONTHLY PASS

The Council of the City of Canby, Clackamas County, does hereby resolve that:

**WHEREAS**, the proposed fee change was recommended by the Transit Director and the Transit Advisory Committee; and

**WHEREAS**, the Discounted Monthly Pass was offered temporarily to assist customers when Canby Area Transit (CAT) implemented a fare on October 1, 2012; and

**WHEREAS**, the proposed change will eliminate the administrative approval process for Discounted Monthly Passes thereby improving efficiency and simplifying the process; and

**WHEREAS**, the Canby City Council held a public hearing on February 5, 2014, to receive public testimony regarding the reduction in the price of the Monthly Pass from \$40 to \$20 and thereby eliminating the temporary offering of a Discounted Monthly Pass.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Canby City Council as follows:

Section 1: City of Canby fees and charges listed for Canby Area Transit in Resolution 1157 are revised to read as follows:

Dial-A-Ride General Public	\$1.00 per boarding
Dial-A-Ride Paratransit	\$1.00 per boarding
Dial-A-Ride Premium	\$1.00 per boarding
Shopping Shuttle Service	no charge
Fixed Route Bus Service	\$1.00 per boarding
Monthly Pass	\$20/calendar month
Punch Pass (24 boardings)	\$20 no expiration
Payroll and self-employment tax	0.6 %

Section 2: The Canby City Council hereby classifies the fees imposed herein as not being subject to the limitations imposed by Section 11 (b), Article XI of the Oregon Constitution and that the City Recorder is hereby directed to publish notice in accordance with ORS 310.145.

This resolution shall take effect on April 1, 2014.

ADOPTED this 5<sup>th</sup> February, 2014 by the Canby City Council.

Brian Hodson Mayor

ATTEST:

fer Kimberly Scheafer, City Recorder MMC